

19-1922 (LEAD), -1923, -1925, -1926 (MEMBER CASES)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

UNILOC 2017 LLC, UNILOC USA, INC., AND
UNILOC LUXEMBOURG, S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants ,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
in Case No. 3:18-cv-00360-WHA before Judge William H. Alsup

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Aaron S. Jacobs
Prince Lobel Tye LLP
One International Place, Suite 3700
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 456-8000
ajacobs@princelobel.com

October 29, 2019

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. EFF failed to address Uniloc’s key argument, misstated the law and made a significant number of inattentive mistakes.	2
A. EFF failed to address Uniloc’s central argument.....	2
B. Where information is not relevant to understanding a court’s decision, it is not subject to the “compelling reason” standard.	3
C. Uniloc established compelling reasons to seal the materials still at issue, both in its initial declarations and in the declarations accompanying the motion for leave to file a motion for reconsideration.	7
D. EFF misunderstood <i>Apple v. Samsung</i> (Fed. Cir.).....	13
E. Uniloc properly sought reconsideration of the district court’s January 17, 2019 ruling.....	14
F. This Court should apply Ninth Circuit law, not dictate new law to that Circuit.....	16
G. EFF made a number of misstatements and inattentive errors.	16
II. Apple cannot change its position on appeal, and its arguments are in direct contravention of the position it took in <i>Apple v. Samsung</i>	20
A. Apple took no position in the court below, and Apple informed this Court that it would take no position here, so Apple cannot make any new arguments before this Court.	20

B. Apple failed to address <i>Apple v. Samsung</i> (Fed. Cir.).	23
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4, 13, 16, 23
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 2913669 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2012)	25, 26
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 3283478 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2012)	13, 14, 27
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 5988570 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012)	12, 13, 14
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 11-cv-01846-LHK, 2012 WL 694745 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 1, 2012)	16, 29
<i>Aristocrat Techs. v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , No. C-06-03717 RMW, 2009 WL 1702055 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2009)	21
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Group, LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Finjan, Inc. v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05659-WHA (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2019)	9
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>GoDaddy.com, LLC v. RPost Commc’ns Ltd.</i> , No. CV-14-00126-PHX-JAT, 2016 WL 3068638 (D. AZ June 1, 2016)	6
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Johnson v. United Cont’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. C-12-2730 MMC, 2013 WL 2252030 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2013)	21

<i>Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Lone Star Silicon Innovations LLC v. Nana Technology Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 1125 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-03561-WHA (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2012)	10
<i>Sage Prods., Inc. v. Devon Indus., Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 1420 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>U.S. v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir.1995)	3
<i>United States v. Singulex, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-05241-KAW, 2019 WL 1981192 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)	21

Rules

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 26(c)(1)	6
N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 7-9(d)	21
N.D. Cal. Civil L.R. 79-5(d)(1)	20
